
 

COMMUNITY BOARD 11 

1741 COLDEN AVENUE 

BRONX, NY 10462 

(718) 892-6262 

www.nyc.gov/bronxcb11 
 

 

 
 

Borough President Vanessa L. Gibson 

Chair Cynthia Rodriguez 

District Manager Jeremy H. Warneke 

 

 

To request any special accommodations, please call us at (718) 892-6262 at least 72 hours prior to any 
Community Board 11 meeting or event.  

 

Date last modified: 9/24/25 
 

Page 1 of 3 

 

COMMITTEES 
 

Leadership 
 

Bylaws & Ethics 
 

Community 

Development & 

Budget Priorities 
 

Economic 

Development 
 

Education, Culture & 

Youth Services 
 

Health & Social 

Services 
 

Housing 
 

Land Use 
 

Parks & Recreation 
 

Public Safety 
 

Sanitation & 

Environmental 

Protection 
 

Transportation 
 

 

 

Website 

Website 

Transportation Committee Meeting 

Monday, September 8, 2025 

7:00 p.m. 

Community Board 11 Office 

1741 Colden Avenue 

Webex Meetings 

YouTube 

 

MINUTES 

 

  Meeting began at 7:03 p.m. 

 

1. Introductions 

a. Reading of the Conduct Statement 

2. Review of Meeting Minutes 

3. PIN X731.78 Bruckner Expwy Mobility Improvements Project 

K. Vishnu presented the project. 

Phase 1: completed in 2024 - improved greenways and bike lanes, eliminated 

and restructured ramps (i.e. turning light on Pelham Parkway getting on to I-

95, off ramp at Bartow Ave) 

Phase 2 project goals: improve safe crossings, improve travel times, improve 

access to Co-op City. Environmental studies conducted  

D. Kawalick stated that there were three deaths and six accidents at the 

turning light on Pelham Parkway. Committee questioned the statement that 

the ramp from I-95 to the Hutch N ramp will be closed due to reduced usage.  

P. Charles: How will the community be informed? 

K. Daloia: Will there be 24hr access? 

4. Street Activity Permit Applications (page 2) 

All street activity permits were approved by committee. Committee Chair 

made motion, Debbie Kawalick 2nd the motion 

5. Committee Chair Election 

H. Miura nominated R.M. Fuchs, L. Velella seconded the motion. R.M. Fuchs 

continues to serve as committee chair.  

6. Gallery Session (Public Input): Those registered will be called upon first 

K. Cardona was present. 

K. Daloia: Tour de Bronx: October 5. 

7. Old Business 

Street repaving request Lydig Ave: will follow up to ensure it was completed. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCG-BOeUcviapIkDFQfxLuiA
https://www.nyc.gov/assets/bronxcb11/downloads/pdf/meetings/minutes/2025/09/trans_addendum.pdf
https://www1.nyc.gov/site/bronxcb11/contact/request-speaking-time.page


 

Date last modified: 9/24/25 Page 2 of 3 

 

Completed but D. Kawalick reported that “there are still potholes.” 

Bump outs on Waring and Wilson Avenues completed. 

Speed Hump: Hering/Burke Ave and E. Gun Hill Rd was denied. The DM 

(District Manager) and R.M. Fuchs will follow up. 

Left turn signal on E. Gun Hill Rd & Boston Rd - Concern regarding 

accidents. 

Lighting at the #39 bus stop at Pelham Parkway and White Plains Road. 

DOT is reportedly conducting a study. Concerns were discussed with various 

BIDs several months ago during a “walk through.” 

R.M. Fuchs will request DOT and the MTA attend a committee meeting. 

8. New Business 

Lighting on Pearsall between Adee and Arnow Avenues. 

E. Gun Hill Rd and Bouck Ave: concern regarding safety. 

It was recommended an email gets sent to staff. 

Waring Avenue between Vance and Ely Avenues: request to be made a two- 

way street. 

It was recommended an email gets sent to staff. 

Request made to explore increasing number of protected bike lanes 

Request for a stop sign on Pierce and Bogart Avenues. 

The meeting ended at 8:30 p.m. 

 

Minutes by L. Velella, edited and formatted by staff.   

 

Conduct Statement 
Community Board 11 meetings must be held in a professional and hostile-free 
environment. 

The following rules of conduct are applicable to members of the public, Community Board 
11 and Community Board 11 staff: 

• Any action or behavior that disrupts or interferes with Community Board 11 
business will not be tolerated during any Community Board 11 meeting and may 
result in the individual(s) being asked to leave. If the action or behavior 
continues, this may be considered disturbing the peace, and the appropriate 
authorities may be summoned. If the meeting is held remotely, the person may 
be muted or expelled for the remainder. 

• Repeated violations by the same person or group of people may result in further 
action by the Community Board. 

• All public speakers must address the Full Board or the Committee with their 
concerns. 

• Electioneering for a position other than an officer of Community Board 11 is 
prohibited. 

• Engaging in acts of violence (including threats) are grounds for immediate 
suspension of the right to attend meetings, pending review by the Ethics and 
Disciplinary committee. 

• Respect the equality, diversity and privacy of all people by respecting and valuing 
differences of culture and opinion. 

• Refrain from unpleasant or disparaging remarks and other actions. 

• Abstain from all forms of harassment by actively discouraging it. 



 

Date last modified: 9/24/25 Page 3 of 3 

 

• Disseminating false information is prohibited. 

 

Name Location Start Date End Date 

Allerton International 

Food Festival 

ALLERTON AVENUE BETWEEN 

BARNES AVENUE AND 

WALLACE AVENUE 

09/13/2025 

11:00 AM 

09/13/2025 

05:00 PM 

Allerton Avenue Strong 

City Record Studio 4th 

Anniversary  

ALLERTON AVENUE BETWEEN 

WALLACE AVENUE AND 

HOLLAND AVENUE 

10/11/2025 

10:00 AM 

10/11/2025 

06:00 PM 

HHFM Jacobi Hospital 

Market 

PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH 

BETWEEN WILSON AVENUE AND 

EASTCHESTER ROAD 

07/11/2025 

08:00 AM 

11/21/2025 

03:00 PM 

Sunday Morning Service 

ASTOR AVENUE BETWEEN 

MATTHEWS AVENUE AND 

BARNES AVENUE 

09/14/2025 

10:30 AM 

09/14/2025 

03:00 PM 

Sunday Morning Service 

ASTOR AVENUE BETWEEN 

MATTHEWS AVENUE AND 

BARNES AVENUE 

09/21/2025 

10:30 AM 

09/21/2025 

03:00 PM 

Allerton Coops Tenants 

Association Block Party 

BARKER AVENUE BETWEEN 

ALLERTON AVENUE AND 

BRITTON STREET 

09/20/2025 

12:00 PM 

09/20/2025 

07:00 PM 

Back-to-School Block 

Party 

ASTOR AVENUE BETWEEN 

BOSTON ROAD AND WHITE 

PLAINS ROAD 

11/01/2025 

11:00 AM 

11/01/2025 

04:00 PM 

Columbus Day 

Celebration 

HAIGHT AVENUE BETWEEN 

MORRIS PARK AVENUE AND 

VAN NEST AVENUE 

10/12/2025 

01:00 PM 

10/12/2025 

05:00 PM 

 



2025-2026 (FY2026) Transportation Committee Meeting Attendance Bronx Community Board 11

Name 8-Sep 6-Oct 3-Nov 1-Dec 5-Jan 2-Feb 2-Mar 14-Apr 4-May 1-Jun

1 Rabbi Moshe Fuchs, Chair I
2 Hazel Miura, Co-chair R
3 Debra Kawalick I
4 Lisa Velella I

Total Is (In-person attendees): 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total present: 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Key

A - Absent     E - Excused     I - In-person attendance     na - Not applicable     nm - No meeting     R - Remote attendance

Date last modified: 9/24/2025


	transportation.pdf
	transportation.pdf

