



COMMUNITY BOARD 11
1741 COLDEN AVENUE
BRONX, NY 10462
(718) 892-6262
www.nyc.gov/bronxcb11

Borough President Vanessa L. Gibson
Chair Cynthia Rodriguez
District Manager Jeremy H. Warneke

COMMITTEES

- Leadership*
- Bylaws & Ethics*
- Community Development & Budget Priorities*
- Economic Development*
- Education, Culture & Youth Services*
- Health & Social Services*
- Housing*
- Land Use*
- Parks & Recreation*
- Public Safety*
- Sanitation & Environmental Protection*
- Transportation*

Transportation Committee Meeting
 Monday, September 8, 2025
 7:00 p.m.
 Community Board 11 Office
 1741 Colden Avenue
 Webex Meetings
[YouTube](#)

MINUTES

Meeting began at 7:03 p.m.

1. Introductions
 - a. Reading of the Conduct Statement
2. Review of Meeting Minutes
3. PIN X731.78 Bruckner Expwy Mobility Improvements Project

K. Vishnu [presented](#) the project.

Phase 1: completed in 2024 - improved greenways and bike lanes, eliminated and restructured ramps (i.e. turning light on Pelham Parkway getting on to I-95, off ramp at Bartow Ave)

Phase 2 project goals: improve safe crossings, improve travel times, improve access to Co-op City. Environmental studies conducted

D. Kawalick stated that there were three deaths and six accidents at the turning light on Pelham Parkway. Committee questioned the statement that the ramp from I-95 to the Hutch N ramp will be closed due to reduced usage.

P. Charles: How will the community be informed?

K. Daloia: Will there be 24hr access?
4. Street Activity Permit Applications (page 2)

All street activity permits were approved by committee. Committee Chair made motion, Debbie Kawalick 2nd the motion
5. Committee Chair Election

H. Miura nominated R.M. Fuchs, L. Velella seconded the motion. R.M. Fuchs continues to serve as committee chair.
6. Gallery Session (Public Input): *Those [registered](#) will be called upon first*

K. Cardona was present.

K. Daloia: Tour de Bronx: October 5.
7. Old Business

Street repaving request Lydig Ave: will follow up to ensure it was completed.

Website



Website

To request any special accommodations, please call us at (718) 892-6262 at least 72 hours prior to any Community Board 11 meeting or event.



Completed but D. Kawalick reported that “there are still potholes.”

Bump outs on Waring and Wilson Avenues completed.

Speed Hump: Hering/Burke Ave and E. Gun Hill Rd was denied. The DM (District Manager) and R.M. Fuchs will follow up.

Left turn signal on E. Gun Hill Rd & Boston Rd - Concern regarding accidents.

Lighting at the #39 bus stop at Pelham Parkway and White Plains Road.

DOT is reportedly conducting a study. Concerns were discussed with various BIDs several months ago during a “walk through.”

R.M. Fuchs will request DOT and the MTA attend a committee meeting.

8. New Business

Lighting on Pearsall between Adee and Arnow Avenues.

E. Gun Hill Rd and Bouck Ave: concern regarding safety.

It was recommended an email gets sent to staff.

Waring Avenue between Vance and Ely Avenues: request to be made a two-way street.

It was recommended an email gets sent to staff.

Request made to explore increasing number of protected bike lanes

Request for a stop sign on Pierce and Bogart Avenues.

The meeting ended at 8:30 p.m.

Minutes by L. Velella, edited and formatted by staff.

Conduct Statement

Community Board 11 meetings must be held in a professional and hostile-free environment.

The following rules of conduct are applicable to members of the public, Community Board 11 and Community Board 11 staff:

- Any action or behavior that disrupts or interferes with Community Board 11 business will not be tolerated during any Community Board 11 meeting and may result in the individual(s) being asked to leave. If the action or behavior continues, this may be considered disturbing the peace, and the appropriate authorities may be summoned. If the meeting is held remotely, the person may be muted or expelled for the remainder.
- Repeated violations by the same person or group of people may result in further action by the Community Board.
- All public speakers must address the Full Board or the Committee with their concerns.
- Electioneering for a position other than an officer of Community Board 11 is prohibited.
- Engaging in acts of violence (including threats) are grounds for immediate suspension of the right to attend meetings, pending review by the Ethics and Disciplinary committee.
- Respect the equality, diversity and privacy of all people by respecting and valuing differences of culture and opinion.
- Refrain from unpleasant or disparaging remarks and other actions.
- Abstain from all forms of harassment by actively discouraging it.

- Disseminating false information is prohibited.

Name	Location	Start Date	End Date
Allerton International Food Festival	ALLERTON AVENUE BETWEEN BARNES AVENUE AND WALLACE AVENUE	09/13/2025 11:00 AM	09/13/2025 05:00 PM
Allerton Avenue Strong City Record Studio 4th Anniversary	ALLERTON AVENUE BETWEEN WALLACE AVENUE AND HOLLAND AVENUE	10/11/2025 10:00 AM	10/11/2025 06:00 PM
HHFM Jacobi Hospital Market	PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH BETWEEN WILSON AVENUE AND EASTCHESTER ROAD	07/11/2025 08:00 AM	11/21/2025 03:00 PM
Sunday Morning Service	ASTOR AVENUE BETWEEN MATTHEWS AVENUE AND BARNES AVENUE	09/14/2025 10:30 AM	09/14/2025 03:00 PM
Sunday Morning Service	ASTOR AVENUE BETWEEN MATTHEWS AVENUE AND BARNES AVENUE	09/21/2025 10:30 AM	09/21/2025 03:00 PM
Allerton Coops Tenants Association Block Party	BARKER AVENUE BETWEEN ALLERTON AVENUE AND BRITTON STREET	09/20/2025 12:00 PM	09/20/2025 07:00 PM
Back-to-School Block Party	ASTOR AVENUE BETWEEN BOSTON ROAD AND WHITE PLAINS ROAD	11/01/2025 11:00 AM	11/01/2025 04:00 PM
Columbus Day Celebration	HAIGHT AVENUE BETWEEN MORRIS PARK AVENUE AND VAN NEST AVENUE	10/12/2025 01:00 PM	10/12/2025 05:00 PM

	Name	8-Sep	6-Oct	3-Nov	1-Dec	5-Jan	2-Feb	2-Mar	14-Apr	4-May	1-Jun
1	Rabbi Moshe Fuchs, Chair	I									
2	Hazel Miura, Co-chair	R									
3	Debra Kawalick	I									
4	Lisa Velella	I									
Total Is (In-person attendees):		3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total present:		4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Key

A - Absent E - Excused I - In-person attendance na - Not applicable nm - No meeting R - Remote attendance